

No. 34498-3-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION THREE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**FILED**

**FEB 08 2017**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,

v.

MANUEL ABRAHAMSON,  
Appellant.

---

REPLY BRIEF

---

Kelly Vomacka  
Attorney for Appellant

Law Office of Kelly Vomacka  
600 First Avenue, Suite 304  
Seattle, WA 98104  
kelly@vomackalaw.com  
(206) 856-2500  
WSBA #20090

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT ..... 4

A. The prosecutor’s scheduling conflict was both avoidable and foreseen,  
so it could not justify a continuance past expiration.....4

B. The “to convict” instruction is defective and requires reversal. ....6

    1. The issue is constitutional and not waived. ....6

    2. The error is not invited.....6

    3. The “to convict” instruction is defective. ....7

    4. This Court should find that harmless-error analysis does not  
    apply.....8

CONCLUSION..... 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004).....	8
<i>McClaine v. Territory</i> , 1 Wash. 345, 25 P. 453 (1890) .....	6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999).....	8
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002) .....	8
<i>State v. Clark-El</i> , 196 Wn. App. 614, 384 P.3d 627 (2016) .....	9
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 64 Wn. App. 755, 828 P.2d 1106 (1992).....	5
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005) (Recuenco I).....	8
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008) (Recuenco III)	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	6
<i>State v. Strasburg</i> , 60 Wash. 106, 110 P.2d 1020 (1910).....	6
<i>State v. Williams-Walker</i> , 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.3d 913 (2010).....	8, 9
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S. Ct. 2546, 165 L.Ed.2d 466 (2006) (Recuenco II) .....	8

### **Rules**

RAP 2.5.....	6
